
The original documents are located in Box 8, folder “1974/10/08 HR16243 Department of 
Defense Appropriations Act 1975 (1)” of the White House Records Office: Legislation Case 

Files at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library. 
 

Copyright Notice 
The copyright law of the United States (Title 17, United States Code) governs the making of 
photocopies or other reproductions of copyrighted material. Gerald R. Ford donated to the United 
States of America his copyrights in all of his unpublished writings in National Archives collections.  
Works prepared by U.S. Government employees as part of their official duties are in the public 
domain.  The copyrights to materials written by other individuals or organizations are presumed to 
remain with them.   If you think any of the information displayed in the PDF is subject to a valid 
copyright claim, please contact the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library.  
 
Exact duplicates within this folder were not digitized. 



MEMORANDUM FOR: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

October 5, 1974 

THE PR~ENT 

KEN COrv 

ACTION 

Last Day - October 8 

Enrolled Bill H.R. 16243 - Defense 
Department Appropriation Act, 1975 

Attached for your consideration is House bill, H.R. 16243, 
Department of Defense Appropriation Act, 1975, which appro­
priates $82,052,141,000 for activities of the Department of 
Defense for fiscal year 1975 exclusive of the regular military 
assistance, military construction, and civil defense programs; 
$43,356,000 for liquidation of prior year deficiencies in 
military personnel, Navy; and $800,000 for the Defense Manpower 
Commission. 

Department of Defense and Roy Ash recommend approval. Additional 
background information is provided in Roy's enrolled bill report 
(Tab A) . 

We have checked with the Counsel's office (Chapman), the NSC, and 
Bill Timmons who concur. 

RECOMMENDATION 

That you sign the House bill, H.R. 16243 (Tab B) and approve the 
signing statement (Tab C) . (The statement has been coordinated 
with Paul Theis.) 

Approve statement~4 Disapprove statement 

Digitized from Box 8 of the White House Records Office Legislation Case Files at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library



MEMORANDUM FOR: 

f;ROM: 

.J, SUBJECT: 

THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

October 4, 1974 

THE PRESIDENT 

KEN COLE 

ACTION 

Last Day - October 8 

Enrolled Bill H.R. 16243 

Attached for your consideration is House bill, H.R. 16243, Department 
of Defense Appropriation Act ~ 1975, which appropriates $82,052,141,000 
for activities of the Department of Defense for fiscal year 1975 ex­
clusive of the regular military assistance, military construction, and 
civil defense programs ; $43 , 356,000 for liquidation of prior year 
deficiencies in military personnel, Navy ; and $800,000 for the Defense 
Manpower Commission. 

Roy Ash recommends approval and provides additional background in­
formation in his enrolled bill report (Tab A). 

We have checked with the Counsel 1
S office (Chapman), the NSC, and 

Bill Timmons who concur. 

RECDr~MENDATION 

That you~ the House bill, H.R. 16243 (Tab B). 



.... -. ' 

ACT tOR 

~fOR: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

October 4. 1974 

TH£ PUSIDEHT 

KER COL£ 

Last Oay - October 8 

Enrglled lUll H.R. 1§243 

ltQcbed for your t:onstderat1on is House btll. H.R. 16243. Oepartmertt 
of Defense ApJ)I"'prtatton Act. 1975. which 1pproprtates $82.052.141.000 
for act1vittes of tbe Departtaent of Defense for fisc:at year 1975 ... 
elusive of the regular •t11tary assbtaace, military eonstructton, and 
c1vt1 ~fense progr~~S; $43.356.000 for 1tqu1dat1on of prior year 
defic1enc1a 1n llilitary persoanel, kvy; Md $800,000 for the Defense 
Manpower c .. 1ss1on. 

loy Asb t"eCOIIIIftds approval lftd prov1 addftfonal background 1o-
fol'lllltfon in hfs enrolled bill report (Tab A). 

We ltave cbected wtth the Counsel's offfce (thaPMn}. tbe NSC, and 
ifl 1 l1118)1)S who concur. 

REC9!!MEflp6TIOJ! 

That~- stsn the House b111, K.R. 16243 (Tab 8) :ud •P.Prove tbe 
siQrttng stttellent (Tab C). 



MEMlRANDUM fOR: 

FROM: 

Octobef' 4. 1974 

THE PRESIDENT 

KEH COLE 

ACTION~ 

Last OlY - October B 

SUBJECT: Enrolled Bill H.R. 16243 

Attached for your consideration 1s House b111, H.R. 11243, Department 
of Defense Appropriation Act. 1975, which appropriates $SZ,OS2,141.000 
for act1v1ttes of the Departaent of Defense for fiscal year 1975 ex­
clusive of the regular m111tary asststance. mf11tary construct1on, and 
ctvn defense progrllltli $43,356.000 for ltqu1datton of prior year 
def1c1enctes 1n •111t.aey personnel, Navy; and $800,000 for the Defase 
Maftpower Collltt1ss1on. 

Roy Asb recoaltnds approval and provides additional background tn­
formatton tn h1s enrolled b111 report (T4b A). 

We have checked with the Counsel's office (Chapman), the NSC, and 
8111 T11R0ns who concur. 

RECOMMENDATION 

That you stsan the House bill, H.R. 16243 (Tab 8) and !PPrGvt! the 
signing stateMRt (Tab C). . 



Mf.frK)RANOUM FOR: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

October 4, 1974 

THE PRESIDENT 

KEN COLE 

ACTION 

Last Oay - October 8 

Enrolled 8111 H.R. 16243 

Attached for your cons1derat1on is House b111, H.R. 16243, Department 
of Defense Appropr1at1on Act, 1975. which appropriates $82,052,141,000 
for act1v1t1es of the Department of Defense for fiscal year 1975 exp 
elusive of the regular m111tary asststance, m111tary construction, and 
civil defense programs; $43,356,000 for 11qu1dat1on of prior year 
deficiencies 1n m111tary personnel, Navy; and $800,000 for the Defense 
Manpower Commission. 

Roy Ash recommends approval and provides additional background in­
formation 1n h1s enrolled bill report (Tab A). 

We have checked with the Counsel•s office (Chapman). the NSC, and 
Stll Timmons who concur. 

RECOMMENDATION 

That you sign the House b111, H.R. 16243 (Tab B) and aeprove the 
signing statement (Tab C). 



MEMORANDUM FOR: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

October 5, 1974 

THE P RE:(;\fENT 

KEN CO~· 

ACTION 

Last Day - October 8 

Enrolled Bill H.R. 16243 

Attached for your consideration is House bill, H.R. 16243, 
Department of Defense Appropriation Act, 1975, which appro­
priates $82,052,141,000 for activities of the Department of 
Defense for fiscal year 1975 exclusive of the regular military 
assistance, military construc~ion, and civil defense programs; 
$43,356,000 for liquidation of prior year deficiencies in 
military personnel, Navy; and $800,000 £or the Defense Manpower 
Commission. 

Department of Defense and Roy Ash recommend approval. Additional 
background information is provided in Roy's enrolled bill report 
(Tab A) . 

We have checked with the Counsel's office (Chapman), the NSC, and 
Bill Timmons who concur. 

RECOMMENDATION 

That you sign the House bill, H.R. 16243 (Tab B) and approve the 
signing statement (Tab C). 



• THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

October 4, 1974 

MEMORANDUM FOR: MR. WA~REN HENDRIKS L. ' 
WILLIAM E. TIMMONS~~~1· clJ! FROM: 

SUBJECT: . Action Memorandum - Log No. 62 8 
Enrolled Bill H. R. 16243 - Department 
of Defense Appropriation Act, 197.5 

The Office of Legislative Affairs concurs in the attached 
proposal and has no additional recommendations. 

Attachment 

r 



THE WHITE HOUSE 

" ::.:-.\·CTION ~fE:\10RANDC:M WASH!SGTO!' LOG NO.: 628 

Date: October 3, 1974 

FOR ACTION: Geoff Shepard 
NSC/S ~'""' 
Ph" uchen 

111 Timmons 

FROM THE STAFF SECRETARY 

Time: 9:30 a.m. 

cc (for information): Warren K. Hendriks 
Jerry Jones 
Paul Theis 

DUE: Date: Friday, October 4, 1974 Time: 2:00 p.m. 

SUBJECT: Enrolled Bill H.R. 16243 - Department of Defense 
Approyriation Act; 1975 

ACTION REQUESTED: 

___ For Necessary Action __XL For Your Recommendations 

· __ Prepare Agenda and Brief ___ Draft Reply 

--For Your Comments --~-Draft Remarks 

REMARKS: 

Please return to Kathy Tindle - West Wing 

PLEASE ATTACH THIS COPY TO MATERIAL SUBMITTED. 

I£ yo:.z have any questions or i£ you anticipate a 

2elc:.:.r in ~u.hmitEng 1:1.e required material, plaase 
i:elep):~cne th~ S!:uH Sec1etary immediately. 

Warren K. Hendriks 
For the President 



EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT 
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 2.0503 

OCT 31974 

MEMORANDUM FOR THE PRESIDENT 

Subject: Enrolled Bill H. R. 16243 - Department of Defense Appropriation 
Act, 1975 
Sponsor- Representative Mahon (D), Texas 

. 
Last Day for Action 

October 8, 1974 

Purpose 

Appropriates $82,052,141,000 for activities of the Dep~rtmcnt of Defense 
for fiscal year 1975 exclusive of the regular military assistance, military 
construction, and civil defense programs; $43,356,000 for liquidation of 
prior year deficiencies in military personnel, Navy; and $800,000 for the 
Defense Manpower Commission. 

Agency Recommendations 

Office of ~lanagement and Budget Approval 

Department of Defense Approval (informally) 

Discussion 

The original budget request of January 1974 for the three areas covered 
by this bill was $85,583,397,000. This was increased by amendments in 
the amount of $1,474,100,000 for the increased.cost of fuel, military 
retired pay, and other pay-related legislation. 

This bill appropriates $4,961 million less than the amended budget request. 
This reduction is offset, however, by authorized transfers and financial 
adjustments of $611 million, for a net program reduction of $4,351 million. 
All but $300 thousand of these reductions apply to the Defense Department. 
This $300 thousand reduction applies to the Defense Manpower Commission. 
The Department of Defense views these reductions as substantial, but 
acceptable without serious degradation to our capability to meet national 
defense requirements. 



The following table shows the Congressional reductions to Department of 
Defense appropriations by appropriation category. 

Military personnel 

Retired military personnel 

Operation and maintenance 

Procurement 

Research, development, test 
and evaluation 

Special foreign currency 

Military assistance 
South Vietnam forces 

1975 Budget authority 

. Liquidation of prior year 
deficiencies 

Total Budget authority 

Financing adjustments 

Total program 

($ in thousands) 
Budget Congressional 

as amended changes 

$24,723,442 -$ 552,690 

6,040,600 

27,049,343 -1,719,240 

19,866,617 -2,635,501 

9,322,469 -745,799 

2,900 

+700,000 

. $87,005,371 -$4,953,230 

51,026 -7,670 

$87,056,397 -$4,960,900 

+610,673 

$87,056,397 -$4,350,227 

The major dollar changes from the budget request are discussed below. 

Military personnel 

2 

The budget request was reduced $553 million. Reductions \\'ere primarily 
for pay-related items such as change of station travel, separation pay­
ments, terminal leave payments, and training. Active duty military 
manyears and end-strengths were reduced about one percent. 

The Department was directed to receive full reimbursement for military 
personnel working for other organizations and to credit all such collec­
tions to offset personnel costs in the year in which the work was performed. 



3 

As an incentive to the services to increase reimbursable collections which 
they are entitled to but are not collecting, a reduction of $42 million was 
directed. To the extent that this reduction is offset by an increase in 
collections, no program reduction will be necessary. 

Operation and maintenance 

Operation and maintenance accounts were reduced $1,719 million. The major 
reductions were $411 million for reduced civilian personnel strengths of 
32,327, or three percent. 

This bill also provides authority ·for the Secretary of Defense, with OMB 
approval, to transfer an additional $750 million between appropriations or 
funds. 

In recommending this amount, the House Appropriations Committee stated its 
~ntention that additional financial requirements which result from unantici­
pated inflation be funded through the use of this transfer authority and 
that funds to continue high priority programs be obtained by eliminating 
and stretching out lower priority programs. The committee directed that 
further supplemental appropriation requests not be made. 

Procurement 

This bill reduced budget authority by $2,636 million. The net program 
reduction is $2,103 million due to $533 million· of offsetting transfers 
and other financial adjustments. 

The shipbuilding program was reduced $504 million. Funds for the first 
Sea Control Ship were deleted and the Department was directed to use prior 
year funds to study design of a new low cost mini-carrier. Funds for patrol 
frigate construction were reduced fro~ $436 million to $186 million, and 
$81 million for a new fleet oiler was denied. 

Congress reduced procurement of the Airborne Warning and Control System 
(AWACS) from 12 to 6 aircraft for a reduction of $145 million. Modifica­
tion of wide-bodied aircraft owned by commercial airlines for inclusion in 
the Civil Reserve Air Fleet was denied for a reduction of $133 million. 
Congress added $305 million above the budget to bU¥ 12 F-111 fighter/bombers 
and 24 A-7D attack aircraft. 

Research and development 

Congressional reductions for research and development amou~,t:'·~J"o$%Ei~~ipillion 
in budget authority and $710 million in program leyel,. due·tb trans~s and 
other financial adjustments of $36 million. :~ _:} 

·,-... ~Y 



4 

The reductions are mainly for a number of small changes. Significant pro­
gram reductions include $25 million or 43 percent of the request for the 
Army heavy-lift helicopter, $42 million for the Site Defense ABM system, 
deletion of $20 million for the AGILE air-to-air missile and deletion of 
$16 million for an improved small strategic submarine. The B-1 strategic 
aircraft program was cut $54 million, reduCing funds for the fourth research 
and development prototype but not breaking the existing B-1 contract. 

Military Assistance South Vietnamese Forces 

A total of $1,450 million requested for support of South Vietnam in the 
regular appropriations, and included in the reductions 1i sted above, was 
deleted. The reductions were $24 million in military personnel, $574 mil­
lion 'in operation and maintenance, and $852 million in procurement. These 
cuts were offset, in part, by the appropriation of $700 million in a s eparate 
new title for Military Assistance South Vietnamese Forces. It may be neces­
sary to request additional funding for support for South Vietnam, particularly 
if there is an increase in the scale of North Vietnamese attacks. 

General provisions 

Overseas deployments, excluding personnel assigned to Navy vessels, was 
limited to 452,500 effective May 31, 1975. This provision results from the 
continuing efforts of Senator r>!ansfield and others to force troop reductions 
in Europe. Defense was largely successful in opposing these efforts on the 
grcur.ds that a."'ly such redu~tions should be made in the context of the Hutual 
and Balanced Force Reduction negotiations nO\'l in progress -- the strength 
limitation in the bill represents a cut of only 12,500 U. S. military 
personnel stationed outside the United States. Hm'lever, the \.,orldwide 
application of the limitation would effectively limit the President's 
ability to deploy additional forces abroad to meet an emergency. Accord­
ingly, while it appears to be a valid exercise of the congressional power 
of the purse and, therefore, is not constitutionally objectionable, the 
provision is obviously highly undesirable from a policy point of view. Even 
though the limitation wi 11 have only limited practical application -- being 
effective May 31, 1975, for funds available only until June 30, 1975 -- we 
think Defense should be prepared to offer language to preserve the commander­
in-chief power, should the issue arise again next year. 

Recommendation 

I recommend you sign this bill. 

Enclosure 

~~ ~·~· 

Roy L. Ash 
Director 



October 5, 1974 

I am pleased to sign this bill. Although not all Administration recommenda-

tions were accepted, I recognize and appreciate bipartisan efforts made by 

the House-Senate conference committee to produce a Defense Appropriations 

Bill acceptable to both Houses and sufficient for our national security needs. 

The Bill has, however, a major drawback. Funding for South Vietnam is not 

sufficient to allow the South Vietnamese adequately to defend themselves. 

The $700 million appropriation will produce serious shortages of ammunition, 

petroleum products and medical supplies. It may therefore be necessary to 

work with Congress early next year to develop some solution to overcome such 

critical deficiences. 

Each year the President of the United States must sign into law an appropria-

tions bill for our defense . From my experience in Congress I know all too 

well the conflicts this defense bill can produce in the name of economy and 

other national interests. Thus, as I sign such a bill for the first time as 

President, I want to renew my pledge to build a new partnership between the 

Executive and Legislative Branches of our Government, a partnership based 

on close consultation, compromise of differences and a high regard for the 

Constitutional duties and powers of both branches to work for the common 

good and security of our nation. 



DRAFT STATEMENT OF THE PRESIDENT 

IN SIGNING H.R. 16243 

I am pleased to sign this bill. Although not all 

Administration recommendations were accepted, I recognize 

and appreciate bipartisan efforts made by the House-Senate 

conference committee to produce a Defense Appropriations 

Bill acceptable to both Houses and sufficient for our 

national security needs. 

The Bill has, however, a major drawback. Funding for 

South Vietnam is not sufficient to allow the South Viet-

nmnese adequately to defend themselves. The $700 million 

appropriation will produce serious shortages of a~nunition, 

petroleum products and medical supplies. It may therefore 

be necessary to work with Congress early next year to 

develop some solution to overcome such critical deficiencies. 

Each year the President of the Onited States must sign 

into law an appropriations bill for our defense.. From my 

experience in Congress I know all too well the conflicts this 

defense bill can produce in the na~e of economy and other 

national interests. Thus, as I sign such a bill for the first 

time as President, I want to renew my pledge to build a new 

partnership between t~e Executive and Legislative Branches 

of our Government, a partnership based on close consultation, 

compromise of differences and a high regard for the Constitu­

tional duties and powers of both branches to work for the 

coir.raon good and security of our .nation. 

' 



FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE October 9, 1974 

Office of the White House Press Secretary 

-------------------~---------------------------------------------

THE WHITE HOUSE 

STATEMENT BY THE PRESIDENT 

I am pleased to have signed H. R. 16243. Although not all Administration 
recorpmendations were accepted, I recognize and appreciate bipartisan 
efforts made by the House-Senate confe renee committee to produce a 
Defense Appropriations Bill acceptable to both Houses. and sufficient 
for our national security needs. 

The bill has, however, a major drawback. The $700 million funding 
for South Vietnam is inadequate to provide for all of their critical needs, 
if South Vietnam's enemies continue to press their attacks. It may, 
therefore, be necessary to approach the Congress early next year to 
work out some solutions to meet critical needs which arise. 

Each year the President of the United States must sign into law an 
appropriations bill for our defense. From my experience in Congress, 
I know all too well the conflicts this defense bill can produce in the 
name of economy and other national interests. Thus, as 1 sign such 

.a bill for the first time as President, I want to renew my pledge to build 
a new partnership between the Executive and Legislative Branches of 
our Government, a partnership based on close consultation, compromise 
of differences and a high regard for the Constitutional duties and powers 
of both branches to work for the common good and security of our nation. 

# 



EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT 
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20503 

OCT 31974 

MEMORANDUM FOR THE PRESIDENT 

Subject: Enrolled Bill H. R. 16243 - Department of Defense Appropriation 
Act, 1975 
Sponsor- Representative tvfahon (D), Texas 

Last Day for Action 

October 8, 1974 

Purpose 

Appropriates $82,052,141,000 for activities of the Department of Defense 
for fiscal year 1975 exclusive of the regular military assistance, military 
construction, and civil defense programs; $43,356,000 for liquidation of 
prior year deficiencies in military personnel, Navy; and $800,000 for the 
Defense Manpower Commission. 

Agency Recommendations 

Office ·of Management and Budget Approval 

Department of Defense Approval (informally) 

Discussion 

The original budget request of January 1974 for the three areas covered 
by this bill was $85,583,397,000. This was increased by amendments in 
the amount of $1,474,100,000 for the increased cost of fuel, military 
retired pay, and other pay-related legislation. 

This bill appropriates $4,961 million less than the amended budget request. 
This reduction is offset, however, by authorized transfers and financial 
adjustments of $611 million, for a net program reduction of $4,351 million. 
All but $300 thousand of these reductions apply to the Defense Department. 
This $300 thousand reduction applies to the Defense Manpower Commission. 
The Department of Defense views these reductions as substantial, but 
acceptable without serious degradation to our capability to meet national 
defense requirements. 



THE WHITE HOUSE 

ACTION MEMORANDUM WASHINGTON LOG NO.:· 628 

Date: October 3, 1974 

FOR ACTION: ./Geoff Shepard 

~5Buchen 
~ill T1 rr1110n s 

FROM THE STAFF SECRETARY 

Time: 9:30 a.m. 

cc (for information): Warren K. Hendriks 
Jerry Jones 
Paul Theis 

DUE: Date: Friday, October 4, 1974 Time: 2:00 p.m. 

SUBJECT: Enrolled Bill H.R. 16243 - Department of Defense 
Appropriation Act, 1975 

ACTION REQUESTED: 

_ _ For Necessary Action _x!_ For Your Recommendations 

-- Prepare Agenda. and Brief __ Draft Reply 

- - For Your Comments _ . __ Draft Remarks 

REMARKS: 

Please retuennto Kathy Tindle - West Wing 

PLEASE ATTACH THIS COPY TO MATERIAL SUBMITTED. 

!£ ycu have any cr.1estions or if you anticipate a. 
del<.ty in submitting the required material, please 
telep:i:wne the Staff Secretary immediately. 

K. R. COLE, JR. 
For the President 





THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

October 8, 1974 

MEMORANDUM FOR THE PRESIDENT _..11 
THROUGH: DONALP RUMSFELDJ'-

FROM: JERHY H<W'. 
A+tached is the revised signing statement for the Defense 
Department Appropriations bill. It has been cleared by the 
NSC, OMB, Cole, Theis and Timmons • 

.Approve --- Disapprove __ _ 



EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT 
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20503 

OCT 31974 

MEMORANDUM FOR THE PRESIDENT 

Subject: Enrolled Bill H. R. 16243 - Department of Defense Appropriation 
Act, 1975 
Sponsor- Representative Mahon (D), Texas 

Last Day for Action 

October 8, 1974 

Purpose 

Appropriates $82,052,141,000 for activities of the Department of Defense 
for fiscal year 1975 exclusive of the regular military assistance, military 
construction, and civil defense programs; $43,356,000 for liquidation of 
prior year deficiencies in military personnel, Navy; and $800,000 for the 
Defense Manpower Commission. 

Agency Recommendations 

Office of Management and Budget Approval 

Department of Defense Approval (informally) 

Discussion 

The original budget request of January 1974 for the three areas covered 
by this bill was $85,583,397,000. This was increased by amendments in 
the amount of $1,474,100,000 for the increased cost of fuel, military 
retired pay, and other pay-related legislation. 

This bill appropriates $4,961 million less than the amended budget request. 
This reduction is offset, however, by authorized transfers and financial 
adjustments of $611 million, for a net program reduction of $4,351 million. 
All but $300 thousand of these reductions apply to the Defense Department. 
This $300 thousand reduction applies to the Defense Manpower Commission. 
The Department of Defense views these reductions as substantial, but 
acceptable without serious degradation to our capability to meet national 
defense requirements. 



THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

10/3/74 

TO: . WARREN HENDRIKS 



THE WHITE HOUSE 

ACTION MEMORANDUM WASHINGTON LOG NO.: 628 
,/ 

nat., octobeZ 

FOR ACTION: Geoff Shepard 
NSC/S 
Phil Buchen 
Bi 11 Timmons 

FROM THE STAFF SECRETARY 

Time: 9:30 a.m. 

cc (for information): Warren K. Hendriks 
Jerry Jones 
Paul Theis 

DUE: Date: Friday, October 4, 1974 Time: 2:00 p.m. 

SUBJECT: Enrolled Bill H.R. 16243 - Department of Defense 
Appropriation Act, 1975 

ACTION REQUESTED: 

-- For Necessary Action _xX__ For Your Recommendations 

__ Prepare Agenda and Brief --- Draft Reply 

----For Your Comments _ Draft Remarks 

REMARKS: 

Please return to Kathy Tindle - West Wing 

PLEASE ATTACH THIS COPY TO MATERIAL SUBMITTED. 

If you have any questions or if you anticipate a 
delay in submitting the required material, please 
telephone the Staff Secretary immediately. 

Warren K. Hendriks 
For the President 



THE WHITE HOUSE 

.\CTIO~-i ~fE:.tORA~DL:\1 WASI!!XGTON LOG .NO.: 628 

Daie: October 3, 1974 

FOR ACTION: Geof 
N S 
hil Buchen 

Bill Timmons 

FROM THE STAFF SECRETARY 

Time: 9:30 a.m. 

.cc (for infot:mation): Warren K. Hendriks 
Jerry Jones 
Paul Theis 

DUE: Date: Friday~ October 4, 1974 Time: 2:00 p.m. 

SUBJECT: Enrolled Bill H.R. 16243 - Department of Defense 
Appro_priation Act; 1975 

ACTION REQUESTED: 

---For Necessary Action _xx_ For Your Recommendations 

· __ Prepare Ag:mda and Brie£ 

--For Your Comments _____ Draft Remarks 

REMARKS: 

Please return to Kathy Tindle - West Wing 

PLE.llSE ATTACH THIS COPY TO MATERIAL SUBMITTED. 

I! yo:.: have any cp.;estions or i£ you cnHcipc.te a 
ctlc.cr in su.b:rnitting i.he requi::cd mc.i:etial, please 
tdc:~l~one the StuH Sec1·eiary ir:.1rncdiately. 

Warren K. Hendriks 
For the President 



OCTOBER 9, 1974 

Office of the White House Press Secretary 

NOTICE TO THE PRESS 

The President has signed H. R. 16243--Department of Defense 
Appropriation Act, 1975 .. -which appropriates $82,052, 141,000 
for activities of the Department of Defense for fiscal year 1975 
exclusive of the regular military assistance, military construction~ 
and civil defense programs; $43, 356,000 for liquidation of prior 
year deficiencies in military personnel, Navy; and $800, 000 for the 
Defense Manpower Commission. 

This bill will appropriate $4,961 million less than the amended budget 
request. This reduction is offset, however, by authorized tra.nsfers 
and financial adjustments of $611 million, for a net program reduction 
of $4, 351 million. All but $300 thousand of these reductions apply to 
the Defense Department. This $300 thousand reduction applies to the 
Defense Manpower Commission. The Department of Defense views 
these reductions as substantial, but acceptable without serious 
degradation to our capability to meet national defense requirements~ 

The following table shows the Congressional reductions to Department 
of Defense appropriations by appropriation category. 

Military personnel 

Retired military personnel 

Ope ration and maintenance 

Procurement 

Research, development, test 
and evaluation 

Special foreign currency 

Military assistance 
South Vietnam forces 

Budget 
as amended 

$24,723,442 

6,040,600 

27,049, 343 

19,866,617 

9,322,469 

2,900 

1975 Budget authority $87,005,371 

Liquidation of prior year deficiencies 51, 026 

Total Budget authority $87, 056, 397 

Financing adjustments --· 

Total program $87,056,397 

# # # 

Congressional 
changes 

-$ 552,690 

-1,719,240 

--2,635, 501 

745,799 

+700,000 

- $4, 953, 230 

- 7, 670 

$4,960,900 

+ 610.673 

...$4, 350, .,.,, 
c1,ot7 



2 

n.. followia1 tail• shows the CO'BJY'• sional reductions to O.,.rueat of 
Oef arpropriati by 8.'pp2'0Priadcm cate fl'T· 

~lit.-y ,., ...... 1 

Retiftd llilituy penouel 

Openti• ad aa!Btenaaee . 

ReMardt, tleM~t. tnt 
ad waluatien 

speCial forefp cur~eaey 

Ni U tary assist.aca 
South YietB• forces 

lt7s Buclgn authority 

Liqidclati011 of prior year 
daftd.eades 

Tot.al 8Udpt aatheri ty 

Piaac1n1 IMlju~ta 

Total p2"011'a 

..::jf-

27 .. 041,.343 

19,866,617 

9,322~469 

2,900 

$87,00S,J71 

$87,056,397 

#-

552,690 

-1,719,240 

+700,000 

-$4,953.230 

-7,670 

-$4,960,900 

+610,67_.! 

-$4.350.2%7 

~ !!!Jot ~Uat dtiiiges fxa tba lludet& l'lllf.a••t are di IQll&pd h•Jow. 

Mili~~!l_P-ersonnel 

Th~ budget request was reduced $55$ Jti.llion. Reductions were prlurily 
for pay-related items such as change of station travel, separation pay­
Qents, teTRinal leave payments. and training. Active duty ailitary 
manyears and end-strengths were reduced tbout one percent. 

The DepartJSMtnt was d1 rectecl to l'eeei ve full reiRJburseJtent for aili tary 
personnel working for other organizations and to credit all sueh eollee­
tions to offset pcrrsonMl costs in the year in which the woTk was perfomed. 



As an incentive to the services to increase reimbursable collections which 
they are entitled to but are not collecting, a reduction of $42 aillion was 
directed. To the extent that this reduct!. on is offset by .an increa$e in 
collections, no program reduction will be necessary. 

O£era~ion and maint~panee 

Operation and maintenanc.e accounts were reduced $1.119 million. The major 
reductions were $411 million for reduced civilian personnel strengths of 
32.327, or three percent. 

this bill also provides authority for the Secretary of Defense, with OMB 
approval, to transfer an additional $750 million between appropriations or 
funds. 

In recommending this amount, tho l~se Appropriations Committee stated its 
intention that additional financial requirements which result from unantici­
pated inflation be funded through the use of this transfer authority and 
that funds to continue high priol'ity programs be obtained by eliminating 
and stretching out lower priority pl'Ograms. The eGJIIJI!ittee directed that 
further supple11ental appTOpriation requests not be tflade. 

Proeurement 
~-- .. 

This bill reduced budget authority by $2.636 Jnillion. rne net program 
reduction is $2.103 million clue to $533 million of offsetting transfers 
and other financial adjustments. 

The shipbuilding pTOgram was reduced $504 m.i llion. Funds for the fi T~t 
Sea Control Ship were deleted and the Departlllent was directed to use prior 
year funds to study design of 4 new low cost mini-carrier. Funds for patrol 
frigate Cc():nstructioJt were reduced from $436 million to $186 million, and 
$81 million for a new fleet oiler was denied. 

Congress reduced procurement of the Airborne Warning and Control System 
(AWACS) from 12 to 6 aircraft for a reduction of $145 million. Modifica­
tion of wide~bodied aircraft owned by commercial airlines for inclusion in 
the Civil Reserve Air Fleet was denied for a Teduction of $133 million. 
Congress added $305 million above the budget to buy 12 F-111 fighter/bombers 
and 24 A-7D attack aircraft. 

~sear~!L!l,.nd <!.!.!!'19.Pment 

Congressional reductions fOT research and deve;lopment amount to $746 million 
in budget authority and $71.0 mi Uion in program level~ due to transfers and 
other financial adjustments of $S6 million. 



The reductions are mainly for a nueber of small changes. Significant pro­
gram Teducnons inetude $25 million or 43 percent of the request for the 
Aray heavy·lift helicopter, $42 million for the Site Defense ABM system, 
deletion of $20 million for the AC'ULS air·to .. air tdssile and deletion of 
$16 •illion for an improved small strategic submarine. The 8-1 strategic 
&lreraft program wu cut $54 million. reducing funds for the fourth researcll 
and developMnt prototype but not breaking the existing n -1 contract. 

Mi 11 t!.!l_ Assistance South VietnaBie.se Force~ 

A total of $1,450 million requested for support of South Vietnam in the 
regular appropriations, and included in the reductions listed above. was 
deleted. The reductions were $24 million in military personnel,. $574 mil­
lion in operation and maintenance, and $852 million in procurement. These 
cuts were of&et, in part. by the appropriation of $700 llillion in a separate 
new title for l4Jlitary Assistance South Vietnamese Forces. It may be neces­
sary to request additional funding for support for South Vietnaa, particularly 
if there is an increase in the scale of North Vietnemese attacks. 

General provisions 

Oveneas deploytllents, excluding personnel assigned to Navy vessels. was 
limited to 452,500 effective May 31. 197S. This provision results fro:ra the 
contiAuing efforts of Senator Mansfield and others to force troop reductions 
in Europe. Defense was largely successful in opposing these efforts on the 
grounds that any such reductions should be made in the context of the Hutual 
and Balanced Porco Reduction negotiations now in progress ~- the strength 
limitation in the bill represents a cut of only 12,500 U. S. military 
personnel stationed outside the United States. However, the worldwide 
application of the 11111 tat1on would effectively lirrd t the President's 
ability to deploy additional forces abroad to meet an emergency. Accord­
ingly. while it appears to be a valid exercise of the congressional power 
of the purse and, therefore. is not constitutionally objectionable, the 
provision is obviously highly undesirable from a PQliey point of view. Even 
thougll the lim:l tation will have only limited practical application .. - being 
effective May 31. 1975 1 for funds available only until June 30, 1975 ~- we 
think Defense .should be prepared to offer language to preserve the commander­
in-chief power, $hould the issue arise again Mxt year. 

Recommemlation -
I rec:ol!lllend you sign this bi 11. 

Enelosurc 

~(.Signed ) l:Jy L. Ash 
Roy L. Ash 
Director 



EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT 
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET 

WASHINGTON , D .C. 20503 

OCT 31974 

Subject: ~ 11. R. 16243 - l)epsrtment of Defense Appropriation 
Act, 1975 • 
Sponsor /Re resentati ve Hahon (D} , Texas 

Last Day for Act· 1 
-----~------:::.----

~~4 
·-·-~·-

~\.:.~Appropriates $82,052,141,000 for activities of the Dcpart~nt of Defense 
for fiscal year 1975 exclusive of the re£t•lar ;uilitary assistance, 'llilitary 
construction, and civil defense programs; $43,356 .ooo for liquidation of 
nrior year deficiencies in military personnel, r.:avy; anJ $800,000 for the 
Defense Manpower Commission. 

Av,~~r _Rc_~o~rnend_~t_:l o_~ 

Office of 1-!anag.ement and Budget Approval 

Departr ent of Defense Approval (informally) 

Discussion 

The original budget request of January 1974 for the three areas covered 
by this bill was $85,583,397,000. This was increased by amendments in 
the amount of $1,474,100,000 for tl,c increased cost of fuel, sdlitary 
retired pay. and other pay-related legislation . 

..,.·,11 
This bilJr.nppropriate~ $-4,961 million less than the amended budget request. 
This reduction is offset, however, by authorized transfers and financial 
adjustments of $611 million, for a net program reduction of $4,351 million. 
All but $300 thousand of these reductions apply to the Defense Department. 
This $300 thousand reduction applies to the Defense Nanpower Corr.mission. 
TI1e Department of Defense views these reductions as substantial, but 
acceptable without serious degradation to our capability to meet natim1al 
defense requirements. 




